
 

Agenda - Committee for the Scrutiny of the First 

Minister 
Meeting Venue: 

Hafren Centre, Newtown 

Meeting date: 16 February 2018 

Meeting time: 11.30

For further information contact: 

Graeme Francis 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

ScrutinyFM@assembly.wales
------ 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - The Food and Drink Industry in 

Wales (11:30-13:00) (Pages 1 - 14)  

 

Rt. Hon Carwyn Jones, AM - First Minister of Wales 

Tim Render, Director, Land, Nature and Food 

3 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - Topical Matters (13:00-13:30)   

 

Rt. Hon Carwyn Jones, AM - First Minister of Wales 

4 Papers to Note 

 (Pages 15 - 28)  

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 

public from the meeting for the following business: 

   

Item 6 

6 Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session 

   

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



Y Gwir Anrh/Rt Hon Carwyn Jones AC/AM 
 Prif Weinidog Cymru/First Minister of Wales 

 

 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1NA 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre:  
0300 0604400 

YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru • ps.firstminister@gov.wales   

 
Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 

gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

 
We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 

in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

 
 
 
Ein cyf/Our ref: MA - P/FM -/4599/17 
 
Ann Jones AM 
Chair 
Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister 
National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
Cardiff 
ScrutinyFM@assembly.wales 
 
            20 December 2017 
 
 
Dear Ann 
 
I am writing in response to your letter of 23 November, following my attendance at the 
Committee for the Scrutiny of the First Minister held in Cwmbran on 27 October.  
 
In your letter, you asked some additional questions. I have responded to each point below, 
under the relevant subject heading. 
 
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC) Monitoring 
 
As the signatory to the Convention, it is the UK Government’s responsibility to respond to 
the concluding observations of the United Nations Committee on the Rights of the Child. 
As a Government, we have identified the Committee’s recommendations which relate to 
areas devolved to the Welsh Government and we maintain an overview of the progress of 
our policies, programmes and legislation in those areas.  On 11 July this year, the former 
Cabinet Secretary for Communities and Children marked the first anniversary of the 
publication of the concluding observations, by issuing a written statement outlining the 
Welsh Government’s progress to date.  The statement is annexed to this letter, and is 
available here: 
 
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/anniversaryuncrcobservationreport/?
lang=en 
 
I agree we should maintain an overview of our policies and programmes for children, and 
how they improve outcomes for children and young people. 
However, I do not agree that this means we need a separate Children’s Rights Action Plan.  
Children’s rights are an integral part of our approach to developing and implementing 
policies.  
 

Pack Page 15

Agenda Item 4

mailto:YP.PrifWeinidog@llyw.cymru
mailto:ps.firstminister@gov.wales
mailto:ScrutinyFM@assembly.wales
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/anniversaryuncrcobservationreport/?lang=en
http://gov.wales/about/cabinet/cabinetstatements/2017/anniversaryuncrcobservationreport/?lang=en


Through the Welsh Government’s national strategy Prosperity for All, we have set out our 
focus on working collaboratively across government.  Our five 
[...]
t this comprehensive package of work delivers on the Welsh Government’s 
commitment to listen to the views of children and young people, as set out in the Securing 
Wales Future White Paper. 
 
Ministerial Advisory Group on Looked After Children 
 
The Improving Outcomes for Children Ministerial Advisory Group (MAG) reports to, and is 
accountable to the Minister for Children and Social Care. The MAG provides expert advice 
to the Minister on a wide range of strategic and operational issues that focus on improving 
outcomes for children.   
 
The Group is chaired by David Melding AM, who reports directly to the Minister, after each 
quarterly MAG meeting, on progress with the Improving Outcomes for Children work 
programme, next steps and its strategic direction. The group has a broad cross-government 

Pack Page 17



and cross-sector membership from all key stakeholders involved in the lives of looked after 
children. 
 
Collaboration is fundamental to the work of the group which is reflected by its broad 
membership. The group includes senior officials from across local government, the third 
sector and Welsh Government, with policy remits that span housing, health, education, 
youth justice and tackling poverty. Working collaboratively to improve the lives of looked 
after children is one of the best and most worthwhile opportunities we have to demonstrate 
the value of cross-government working. 
 
I am pleased that the MAG has a care leaver, Dan Pitt, as its Vice-Chair. Each of the three 
MAG work streams is chaired by a local authority head of children’s services and supported 
by a vice-chair from the third sector. The role of the work stream chairs is to provide 
direction and maintain progress over the delivery of the work strands within their work 
stream.       
 
In recognition of the step change required in outcomes for looked after children, Phil Evans, 
former Director of Social Services at the Vale of Glamorgan, has been appointed as MAG 
Change Prog
[...]
h Cymru yn parhau i fanteisio ar bob cyfle i gryfhau ac ategu ein 

hymrwymiad i sicrhau bod plant a phobl ifanc yn gallu byw eu bywydau mewn ffordd 

sy’n eu caniatáu i ffynnu a llwyddo, a hynny mewn amgylchedd diogel sy’n helpu i’w 

meithrin. Bydd hyn yn golygu y bydd angen i bob rhan o lywodraeth weithio gyda’i 

gilydd a chyda phartneriaid y tu allan i lywodraeth, ac rwyf innau’n edrych ymlaen at 

ein gweld yn gwneud cynnydd pellach yn y blynyddoedd i ddod. 

Mae adroddiad Pwyllgor y Cenhedloedd Unedig ar gael ar wefan Llywodraeth 

Cymru, wele ddolen isod. Gofynnaf i bawb, yn enwedig pobl sydd â diddordeb ym 

maes plant, pobl ifanc a’u teuluoedd, i ystyried yr argymhellion a wnaed a sut gallwn 

ni i gyd helpu i sicrhau bod hawliau plant yn greiddiol i’n cymdeithas. 

 

Pack Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - The Food and Drink Industry in Wales
	4 Papers to Note
	PTN1 - Annex




Minutes of the meeting


 

Concise Minutes - Committee for the Scrutiny of the First 

Minister 

Meeting Venue: 

Hafren Centre, Newtown 

Meeting date: Friday, 16 February 2018 

Meeting time: 11.35 - 13.10

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/4925 

External 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Assembly Members: 

Ann Jones AM (Chair) 

Mick Antoniw AM 

Jayne Bryant AM 

Russell George AM 

John Griffiths AM 

Mike Hedges AM 

Dai Lloyd AM 

David J Rowlands AM 

Simon Thomas AM 

Witnesses: 

Carwyn Jones AM, First Minister of Wales 

Tim Render, Welsh Government 

David Morris, Welsh Government 

Committee Staff: 

Graeme Francis (Clerk) 

Kath Thomas (Second Clerk) 

Katy Orford 

http://senedd.tv/


 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 

 

1.2 Apologies had been received from Bethan Jenkins, Lynne Neagle, Nick Ramsay and 

David Rees. 

 

1.3 The Chair welcomed Mick Antoniw to the Committee and noted her thanks to Huw 

Irranca-Davies for his contribution to the work of the Committee during his time as a 

member. 

2 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - The Food and Drink Industry in Wales  

2.1 The Committee scrutinised the First Minister on the food and drink industry in 

Wales, particularly in respect of the impact of Brexit and the impact of possible future 

trade arrangements. 

 

2.2 The First Minister agreed to provide further information to the Committee on: 

 

 whether the Welsh Government could provide further support for companies 

to attend Welsh Government led, overseas Trade Missions, including whether 

the first visit could be free; and 

 how to support the supply of Welsh products to large retailers. 

 

2.3 The First Minister agreed to give further consideration to designating Food and 

Drink as a tourism theme for a future year. 

3 Ministerial Scrutiny Session - Topical Matters  

Members asked the First Minister questions on topical matters. 

4 Papers to Note  

The paper was noted. 



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public 

from the meeting for the following business:  

The motion was agreed. 

6 Discussion of Evidence from Preceding Session  

The Committee discussed the evidence from the previous sessions and agreed to write 

to the First Minister to seek further information about a number of issues. 


